

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDWARD J. ZAKRZEWSKI,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC 02-1734

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN
Assistant Attorney General
Certified Out-Of-State Bar Member

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext 4583
FAX (850) 487-0997

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENTS

ISSUE I

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSELS’ LACK OF OBJECTIONS TO PORTIONS OF THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? 30

ISSUE II

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSELS’ DECISION NOT TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM THE SEARCH OF APPELLANT’S ABANDONED RESIDENCE, PRIOR TO APPELLANT ENTERING HIS GUILTY PLEAS, CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? 46

ISSUE III

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSELS’ ADVICE INVOLUNTARILY INDUCED APPELLANT’S GUILTY PLEAS? 62

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT

APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER
APPRENDI v. NEW JERSEY, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) AND RING v.
ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)? 69

CONCLUSION 77

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

Anderson v. State, ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S51
(Fla. Jan. 16, 2003) 72 n.10, 76

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
. 7, 28, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76

Barnes v. State, 794 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2001) 71

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 33, 34

Bonifay v. State, 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 33-34

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.) (per curiam),
cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002) 29, 71 n.9, 76

Bowen v. State, 685 So.2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 60

Brinkley v. County of Flagler, 769 So.2d 468 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) 54

Brown v. State, 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000) 32

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986) 51

Caso v. State, 524 So.2d 422, 424 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 870 (1988) 51

Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U.S. 383 (1994) 73

Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 32, 33

Cole v. State, ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S58
(Fla. Jan. 16, 2003) 72 n.10

<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	75
<u>Cordova v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 632 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996)	51
<u>Costello v. State</u> , 260 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	67-68
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	50
<u>Dean v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 808 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1991)	47
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	75
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S108 (Fla. Jan. 30, 2003)	72 n.10, 76
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	43 n.7, 71
<u>Drumm v. State</u> , 530 So.2d 394 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	56, 56-57
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 416 (2002)	32
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	74, 74-75
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 910 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 470 (2002)	70
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 816 So.2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	72 n.10
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	31, 33, 47
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	73
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 816 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	43 n.7, 71

<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	48-49
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1098 (1986)	37
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002), <u>review granted</u> (1/10/03)	73, 75
<u>In re Estate of Yohn</u> , 238 So.2d 290 (Fla. 1970)	50-51
<u>Jeffries v. State</u> , 797 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2001)	58-60
<u>Johnston v. Moore</u> , 789 So.2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	74
<u>Jones v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S140 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	43, 61, 72 n.10
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002)	29, 76
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	76
<u>Lowery v. State</u> , 766 So.2d 417 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	51
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S29 (Fla. Jan. 9, 2003) . . .	31, 47
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 778 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 533 U.S. 935 (2001)	44
<u>Maples v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 599 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	50
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	58
<u>McGregor v. State</u> , 789 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2001)	71

<u>Moore v. State</u> , 820 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	30-31, 32, 35-36, 44, 46-47
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 310 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 882 (1987)	33, 35, 36, 37, 38 n.6
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 865 (1983)	33
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	58
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>People v. Bradley</u> , 2002 WL 31116769 (Colo. App. Sept. 2, 2002)	76
<u>People v. Montgomery</u> , 763 N.E.2d 369 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2001)	76
<u>People v. Smith</u> , 2003 WL 168382 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. Jan. 24, 2003)	76 n.12
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So.2d 917 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 484 (2001)	30, 46, 63
<u>Rawlings v. Kentucky</u> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	52
<u>Reaves v. Crosby</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S32 (Fla. Jan. 9, 2003)	37-38
<u>Rhue v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992)	44-45
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	28, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76
<u>Roberti v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001)	68
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	44
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	33

<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 815 So.2d 590 (Ala.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 956 (2001)	75
<u>Sehnal v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	37
<u>Shurn v. Delo</u> , 177 F.3d 662, 667 (8 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1010 (1999)	35
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1065 (1993)	38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S35 (Fla. Jan. 9, 2003)	76
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880 (1962)	41
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 615 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1993)	57
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 576 So.2d 819 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	52
<u>State v. Kennon</u> , 652 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	52
<u>State v. Lampley</u> , 817 So.2d 989 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	52
<u>State v. Sepulveda</u> , 32 P.3d 1085 (Ariz. App. Div. 2 2001)	76
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 751 So.2d 170 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	51-52
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sprick</u> , 59 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2001)	75-76
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	30, 46
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	75, 76
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 31, 43, 45, 47

<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 828 So.2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	63
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	63
<u>Tal-Mason v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 453 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	68
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	75
<u>Teague v. Palmateer</u> , 57 P.3d 176 (Or. App. 2002)	76
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 435 U.S. 998 (1978)	67
<u>Tollett v. Henderson</u> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	48
<u>United States v. Hershenow</u> , 680 F.2d 847 (1 st Cir. 1982)	52
<u>United States v. Lean</u> , 138 F.3d 1398 (11 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 896 (1998)	34
<u>United States v. Wyler</u> , 502 F.Supp. 959 (S.D. N.Y. 1980)	53
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>Whisler v. State</u> , 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 1936 (2002)	75
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998)	48
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	73, 74
<u>Zakrzewski v. Florida</u> , 525 U.S. 1126 (1999)	6
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1126 (1999)	5, 5-6, 32, 37, 72 n.10

Zeigler v. State, 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) 54

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, ACTS, STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Supreme Court Rule 3.850 1, 6, 7, 25, 29, 43 n.7, 51
